Thinkua | ALBERTA VOTES 2019

ST THE PROVINCIAL HORSERACE

ASK# WLBERTA | |\EDIA RELEASE: APRIL 9, 2019

e
T——

Copyright © 2019 ThinkHQ Public Affairs Inc. All rights reserved

The contents of this document are the exclusive property of ThinkHQ Public Affairs Inc., and may not be
used in any manner whatsoever, without the prior written consent of ThinkHQ Public Affairs Inc. No
license under any copyright is hereby granted or implied. www.thinkhg.com | 1




ALBERTA VOTES 2019 I N
-THE PROVINCIAL PoLITICAL HORSERACE — Thinkna

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA

As the Alberta provincial election enters its final week, province-wide vote intentions
have narrowed nominally, but mask regional variations in party support which would
lead to a decisive outcome. With advance polls opening today, fully 13% of Alberta
voters are undecided and many are still mulling their final decision despite their
current party leanings, but if the trends hold for the next week the UCP will form a
new provincial government with a comfortable majority.

The Horserace

On a province-wide basis, the United Conservative Party holds a 6-percentage point
lead over the New Democrats (46% vs. 40%), followed by the Alberta Party (8%),
Liberals (2%), Freedom Conservative Party (1%) and various other options (3%). Just
over one-in-ten (13%) voters remain undecided. Since the start of the campaign, the
NDP vote share has inched up by 2 percentage points, while UCP vote intentions have
slipped 3 percentage points.
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...continued

That said, the race looks much closer than it is, due to regional disparities which
would heavily influence the seat count in the legislature.

e The NDP continue to dominate Edmonton, with a 20+ point lead over the UCP, but trail
significantly everywhere else in the province

* Inseat-rich Calgary, a place where the NDP need to retain/grow their seat count, they are
trailing the UCP by 16 percentage points —51% UCP vs. 35% NDP

* Notley’s NDP does well with younger voters, capturing 48% of the decided vote among
those under 35 (compared to UCP at 39%), but support declines with age

 Meanwhile, UCP support increases substantially with age, and they are heavily preferred by
male voters
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Maybe, but doubtful. Elections are about getting ballots in boxes, so party GOTV (Get out
the Vote) efforts are critical, and in this, not all the parties are equal. As well, 13% of
voters are undecided, and there is still a bit of “softness” in voter preferences at this
stage.

* Likely UCP voters are the most certain of their intentions at this stage, with 75% of the party’s vote
considered “firm” compared to 68% among likely NDP voters

* Those leaning toward the Alberta and Liberal parties are least set in their intentions, with over
one-half considered “soft” supporters at this point

For the NDP to win, they will need to “move the needle” more in the last week than they
have in the first three, but at this stage they do not have positive campaign momentum.
One bright spot for the NDP is that UCP momentum is even more negative than their own.

* Inthe final week of the campaign, only Stephen Mandel and the Alberta Party have positive
campaign momentum. Just over one-fifth (22%) of Alberta voters say they feel better about
Mandel/Alberta Party than they did a week ago, compared to 17% saying “worse” for a net
momentum score of +5

e David Khan and the Liberal Party score a “net zero” in campaign momentum

e All of the other parties, including the two front-runners are mired in negative campaign
momentum with a week to go: NDP (-15), FCP (-16) and the UCP (-24)
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Commenting on the survey results, ThinkHQ President Marc Henry noted:

“The 2019 campaign is one of the nastiest ones | can recall, and as the advance polls open,
barring a significant shift in campaign momentum in the final days, it looks like we’re
getting a new government on April 16th.

The province-wide vote share for the NDP, while closing on the UCP, is very inefficient.
Notley’s problem is both geography and math; they are running up the score in Edmonton,
but trail everywhere else. The vote splits that led to 15 NDP seats in Calgary in 2015 just
aren’t there today. The NDP are tracking at levels similar to the last election, but the UCP
are managing to hold on to three-quarters of the former Wildrose and PC vote, yielding a
substantial lead in Calgary. If the NDP can’t win the majority of seats in Calgary, it doesn’t
matter how many seats they get in Edmonton; they won’t be able to form government.

Notley has been quite successfully in targeting Jason Kenney — his personal disapprovals
have jumped — but his approval is holding, and this type of campaigning hasn’t enhanced
the Premier’s reputation with voters either.

Most importantly, the emphasis on Kenney hasn’t drawn voters away from the negative
impressions they have of this government’s record; over one-half say Notley’s government
has had a negative impact on their lives personally and that appears to be the ballot
question for many.”
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PUBLIC AFFAIRS INC

If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

UNITED
PARTY

Alberta ™ Party - 8%

Alberta 0
Liberal 2%

CONSERVATIVE
PARTY OF ALBERTA

FREEDOM I 1%

Initial Undecided
13%
Some other party I 3%

Base: Decided Voters (n=1,047)
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If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

m NDP m UCP mLIB AB Party m Other

DECIDED VOTE (Leaners Included)

58% 58%
. 54%
>1% 49%
46%
35%
1% 33%
8% 9% 8% 10% 11%
4% 4% 6% 5% 6%
2% ° 2% 3% 3% ° 0% B 0% 3% 1% l
1 — 1 ° § ]
AB Total Calgary (CMA) Edmonton (CMA) North Central South

Note: Freedom Conservative Party included in ‘Other’ Base: Decided Voters

CONFIDENTIAL: Media Release April 9, 2019

Copyright © 2019 ThinkHQ Public Affairs Inc. All rights reserved. www.thinkhg.com | 7




NE OMNIBUS

-BY REGION ! Thinkna

PUBLIC AFFAIRS INC

PROVINCIAL POLITICAL HORSERACE ask Avserta

If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

m NDP m UCP mLIB AB Party m Other

DECIDED VOTE (Leaners Included)

66%
55%
49% 50%
46%
37%

8% 9% 8% 8% 7%

4% o 4% 5% 4% 4%

2% ° 2% 3% ° 1% ° 2% °7° -

. — ] .
AB Total Calgary (City) Edmonton (City) Small Urban Rural

Note: Freedom Conservative Party included in ‘Other’ Base: Decided Voters
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If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

m NDP m UCP mLIB AB Party m Other

DECIDED VOTE (Leaners Included)

AGE GENDER
57%
46% w5 >o%
. 42% 43%42%
39% 38% 36%
12% 9%
8% ° 8%
6% 6%
29% [ A% ° 3% 2% ° 4% 4% . ;
[ | |
AB Total <35 35-54 55+ Men Women

Note: Freedom Conservative Party included in ‘Other’ Base: Decided Voters
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If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

MARGIN OF ERROR
EDMONTON (CMA) (+/- 5.4 percentage points)

(Based on a probability sample of this size)

Low High

UNITED
[il CONSERVATIVE 25.6% 36.4%
PARTY

Alberta ™ Party

2.6% 13.4%

Alberta o . o
.Liberal 3% 8.4%

Initial Undecided
13%

Some other party . 4% -- 9.4%

Note: Freedom Conservative Party included in ‘Some other party’ Base: Decided Voters in Edmonton CMA (n=329)
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If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

MARGIN OF ERROR
CALGARY (CMA) (+/- 5.1 percentage points)

(Based on a probability sample of this size)

Low High

UNITED

Alberta ™ Party 3.9% 14.1%

Alberta
. 2% -- 7.1%
Liberal ’ °
Initial Undecided
12%
Some other party I 3% -- 8.1%

Note: Freedom Conservative Party included in ‘Some other party’ Base: Decided Voters in Calgary CMA (n=366)
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If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

——NDP —UCP —WR —PC —LIB AB Party

N Wildrose and PC Parties merge
ELECTION 2015 to form United Conservative Party

NDP 41%

PC 28% 53%_-54%\5*%_5*9?’_5'2%"-59%—56%—56%—49%\&6
%
Wildrose 24% 4 o, W%

% W&'% JJ70

Liberals 4% 534 6
Alberta Party 2% P 0 10%——10% a4 ) . o 0 »
v A y . .
%} / 00 'i 'VC@ ‘. %L ’ @6 ’ %ﬁ ’ OO@ , %f ’ %L ., Gé ’ %/‘ , %f‘ ’.
(5‘* < > Y % Jd’ 2o A A % % %

*Official 2015 election results Base: Decided Voters
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If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

——NDP ——UCP —WR —PC ——LIB AB Party
EDMONTON (CMA) Wildrose and PC Parties merge
ELECTION 2015* to form United Conservative Party
NDP 59%
59%
PC 22%
Wildrose 12%
Liberals 5%

Alberta Party 2%

*Official 2015 election results Base: Decided Voters in Edmonton (CMA)
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If a provincial election were held today, which one of the following parties’ candidate would you, yourself, be most likely to support?

CALGARY (CMA)
ELECTION 2015*
NDP 33%
PC 31%
Wildrose 24%
Liberals 7%
Alberta Party 4%

*Official 2015 election results
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—
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A provincial election is being held on April 16th. Thinking about your feelings today, how certain are you about which party’s candidate you will vote for?
Please use a scale anywhere from 0 to 100 where 100 means you are absolutely certain and 0 means you are absolutely not certain about which party’s candidate you
will be voting for in the upcoming provincial election?

m Very firm (95+) ® Firm (80-94) m Soft (50-79) ®m Uncommitted (<50) MEAN
(on 100 pt. scale)
Firm: 63% Soft: 37%
ALBERTA TOTAL 48% 15% 20% 17% 76.3
(n=1,139)
LIKELY VOTERS
Firm: 75% Soft: 25%
ucp 60% 15% 16% 9% 85.9
(n=481)
Firm: 68% Soft: 32%
NDP 52% 16% 19% 13% 80.3
(n=414)
Firm: 46% Soft: 54%
Alberta (I:::st)! 24Y% 22% 35% 19% 68.6
Firm: 43% Soft: 57%
LI?:-rzazl)i 26% 17% 28% 29% 61.5
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Base: All respondents | *Caution: Small sample size
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Compared to your feelings a week ago, have your personal impressions of each of the following gotten better, worse or stayed about the same?

B Much better m Somewhat better About the same  m Somewhat worse  m Much worse Unsure Net ‘Better’

(Total ‘better’ minus
total ‘worse’)

Better: 22% Worse: 17%
Stephen Mandel and the ad e . -
Alberta Party - . ' >
Better: 20% Worse: 20%
David Khan and the Alberta
Liberals 5% 15% 10% 10% -
Better: 20% Worse: 35%
Rachel Notley and the New
Democrats 10% @ 10% 13% 22% -15
Better: 5% Worse: 21%
Derek Fildebrandt and the
. 4% 10% 11% -16
Freedom Conservative Party
Better: 20% Worse: 44%

Jason Kenney and the United
. 9%  11% 16% 28% -24
Conservative Party

Base: All respondents (n=1,139)
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Compared to your feelings a week ago, have your personal impressions of each of the following gotten better, worse or stayed about the same?

Total Region

“Net Momentum” Alberta Calgary Edmonton  North Central South
(% saying ‘better’ minus % saying ‘worse) (n=1,139) (n=399) (n=359) (n=138) (n=127) (n=117)
Stephen Mandel + ABP +5 +10 - -9 +13 +9
David Khan + Liberals - +2 +6 -14 -5 -3
Rachel Notley + NDP -15 -21 +2 -26 -28 -17
Derek Fildebrandt + FCP -16 -18 -19 -9 -10 -15
Jason Kenney + UCP -24 -20 -36 -22 -14 -25

Base: All respondents
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NDP Popular Vote: If Election Today:
May 2015 APRIL 2019
41% 40% would vote NDP

: Of NDP Voters
Undecided in Mav 2015 electi
11% - AT eAh Sl —  Some other party
(n=363) 3%
Alberta’s Alberta ™ Pa rty
+NDP 55
77%

UNITED Alberta
CONSERVATIVE Liberal
PARTY 2%

13%

Decided Vote Today
 a

Note: Freedom Conservative Party included in ‘Some other party’
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PC Vote WR Vote
May 2015 Election: May 2015 Election:
28% 24%

Undecided
8%

2015 PC Voters 2015 WR Voters Undecided
4%
Some other
party
76% 78% 4%

UNITED \
ggﬁl_l{»YERVATIVE $ 10% 9%
10% 8% 0% 1% Alberta™ Party

Alberta’s A' berta
Past PC decided vote today m Dp Li beral

-

Past WR decided vote today
> Note: Freedom Conservative Party included in ‘Some other party’
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PERSONAL IMPACT OF NDP GOVERNMENT

Rachel Notley’s NDP government was elected in May 2015. Since then, would you say that the current provincial government has had a more positive or negative
influence on your life personally?

Very positive - 15%
Positive
32%
Somewhat positive - 17% Net “Positive Influence” on
- Albertans’ personal lives:
(Positive minus negative)
. -20
No real influence/Unsure 16%
Somewhat negative 20%
Negative
52%
Very negative 32%

Base: All respondents (n=1,139)
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Study fielded via online research panel

- Field dates: April 5—-6, 2019

— Panel source: ThinkHQ Connect & MARU
* n=1,139

* Weighted to reflect gender, age and region of Alberta population according to Stats

Canada

* This online survey utilizes a representative but non-random sample, therefore
margin of error is not applicable. However, a probability sample of this size would
yield a margin of error of +/- 2.9 percentage points at a 95% confidence interval

e Accuracy of sub-samples of the data decline based on sample sizes
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REGIONAL SAMPLE SIZES AND MARGINS OF ERROR

Total Interviews

Total Interviews

Margin of Error

(Associated with a

(U”W‘(e;g)hted) (Wei(gnf)‘ted) probability sample of
this size)

ALBERTA TOTAL 1,139 1,139 +/-2.9
Calgary 440 399 +/-4.7
Edmonton 335 359 +/-5.4
North 91 138 +/-10.3
Central 136 127 +/- 8.4
South 137 117 +/- 8.4
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Want to have your say about
topics and issues that affect Albertans?

ThinkHQ Connect is a rapidly growing online community of Albertans who are interested in shaping
the future of their community, province and nation. We bring current political, business and social

issues to you and ask for your views. In return, we share the results in publications like the one

C O N N E C T you're reading now, through traditional and social media, and in member-exclusive newsletters.
Join and have your say at:
www.thinkhgconnect.com

For more information, contact:
Marc Henry, President
ThinkHQ Public Affairs Inc.
MLH@ThinkHQ.ca

(587) 774-2395
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